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Skill Development Cell 

Outreach & Dissemination Services Office 

CSIR – Central Building Research Institute 

Roorkee – 247667 (UK) 
 

Skill Development Training Programme on  

‘Behaviour and Control Measures of Landslides’ 

for the Working Professionals of Tata Steel Limited during Jan 29-31, 2024 

 

Three days’ Skill Development Training Programme on ‘Behaviour and Control 

Measures of Landslides’ was organized under the aegis of CSIR Integrated Skill Initiative 

during January 29-31, 2024 sponsored by Tata Steel Limited. This comprehensive training 

programme was aimed to familiarize the working professionals on latest knowledge & state of 

the art practices being used for effective landslide mitigation by addressing the types, causes and 

effects of landslides, Landslide Vulnerability, Hazard & Risk Assessment, Geophysical & 

Geotechnical Investigations of Slopes, Analysis Methods of Rock & Soil Slopes, Instrumentation 

and Monitoring of slopes, Control Measures for Rock & Soil Slopes, Rockfall Mitigation 

System, Quality Control and Case studies of remedial measures etc. This training programme 

was attended by 24 working professionals of Tata Steel Limited. 

 

The training programme was inaugurated by Prof R. Pradeep Kumar, Director CSIR-

CBRI, in the presence of Ar. S.K. Negi, Dr. R. Dharmaraju, Dr. D.P. Kanungo and Ms. Kumud 

Lata Singh, Head (Planning & Infrastructure), Tata Steel Ltd. In his inaugural address, Director 

CSIR-CBRI has emphasized on the R&D groups of CSIR-CBRI and highlighted the 

achievements of the institute in serving the society & nation. He expressed his gratitude towards 

Tata Steel for the Collaboration and MoU for future course of work. He also underlined the 

Institute’s contribution in eradicating landslide disasters for the past three decades and urged the 

participating engineers to learn effectively for better end-to-end knowledge sharing. Initially, Er. 

Ashish Pippal, Sr. Scientist welcomed the participants and other colleagues and briefed about 

conducting several training programs in collaboration with Tata Steel on various building science 

related topics. Subsequently, Ar. S.K. Negi, Chief Scientist and course coordinator stated the 

importance of this training programme in various field level projects by adopting the latest tool 

and techniques. Later, Dr. R. Dharmraju elaborated the training activities being held at this 

institute under national skill mission and provided the brief overview of the immense work done 

under BPGY and PMAY-G, Odisha in constructing more than 10 lakh houses across the state. 

During inaugural, several scientist & other staff members namely Dr. Ajay Chourasia, Dr. S. R. 

Karade, Dr. Pradeep Chauhan, Dr. Anindya Pain, Er. Koushik Pandit, Dr. Ganesh Kumar, Dr. 

Kishore Kulkarni, Ms. Veena, Er. Saksham Bhardwaj, Er. Abhinav Tyagi etc. were also present. 

 

https://www.facebook.com/ashishpippal?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZWyDMP4OvQXYyZ2gdimXY6SlKMbMdmri80dacUhSkEFGDDowOJv-jgsxFkLZgRSmqMGCfftJ8rqJSy_zVCb_Wzbt97sSo7eYihf3KKAmU6ddMtCmWKIocRR6gBVkDJb9yyiUsVrOQiarJvfXgltqhFvEjqse9jJ089i4jPe0ziLosjbfDAmOGoxaKSxM_7cXHE&__tn__=-%5dK-R
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During the programme, 13 technical interactive sessions were delivered by the scientists 

of CSIR-CBRI to brief up the participants on the recent development and advance technologies 

on different aspects of behaviour and control measures of landslides. In addition, participants 

have also witnessed the Institute’s R&D facilities, live demonstration on shake table and debris 

slope Modelling etc for enhanced understanding of landslide behavior. Later, assessment of the 

participants was done through MCQ based written examination. At the end, participants have 

also expressed their feedback towards training programme and quoted its relevance to their 

professional commitments. Finally, the programme was concluded with the distribution of 

certificates and other relevant materials of the course content. 

 

List of Participants 
 

S. No. Name & Designation Mobile No. Email Address 

1 
Mr. Ashish Kumar Pandey 

Manager (Project-Civil) 
9262290328 ashish.pandey@tatasteel.com 

2 
Mr. Santhosh Kumar 

Asst. Manager Civil 
9264498827 santhosh.kumar@tatasteel.com 

3 
Mr. Ashish Kumar 

Area Mgr Const Civil RMP Coal 
9040094271 ashish.kumar2@tatasteel.com  

4 
Ms. Lipsarani Biswal    

Manager Projects (Utilities) 
8252912149 ipsarani.biswal@tatasteel.com 

5 
Mr. Nisikanta Das       

Area Manager Projects (Civil) 
9937347452 nisikanta.das@tatasteel.com 

6 
Mr. Sahil Deogam     

Manager Civil & Maintenance             
9153981187 sahil.deogam@tatasteel.com 

7 
Mr. Gourab Chaulya 

Area Manager (Civil & Structures) 
9204060537 gourab.chaulya@tatasteel.com  

8 
Mr. Mukesh Kumar    

Asst. Manager (Projects) 
9264470846 mukesh.kumar99@tatasteel.com 

9 
Mr. Ajay Kumar Polai 

Area Mgr Project & Construction 
9040002458 ajay.polai@tatasteel.com 

10 
Mr. Supriya Kumar Das 

Asst. Manager Construction Civil 
7077759663 supriya.das50@tatasteel.com 

11 
Mr. Krishna Kumar 

Asst Manager Construction Civil 
9264190114 krishna.kumar8@tatasteel.com 

12 
Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pattanaik 

Area Mgr Logi & Infrastructure 
9040094811 ranjan.pattanaik@tatasteel.com 

13 
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Meher 

Area Mgr Const Civil Projects 
9040094285 sanjeev.meher@tatasteel.com 

14 
Mr. Vikash Kumar 

Mgr. Const Civil Steel & Mills TSJ 
9304954682 vikash.kumar29@tatasteel.com 
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15 
Mr. Anupam Mandal 

Manager Construction Civil TSJ 
9031023543 anupam.mandal1@tatasteel.com 

16 
Mr. Ajay Kumar Jain 

Area Mgr Const Civil  
7752004480 ajay.jain@tatasteel.com 

17 
Mr. Priya Ranjan Chaubey 

Mgr Const. Civil Env Project 
7077756966 priyaranjan.chaubey@tatasteel.com 

18 
Mr. Ananta Saha 

Asst. Mgr. Geotech & Foundation 
9153981208 ananta.saha@tatasteel.com 

19 
Mr. Atul Ranjan 

Sr. Area Manager (Arch.) 
9234560722 atul.r@tatasteel.com 

20 
Mr. Swaraj Kumar Biswas 

Manager Logistics Engg. 
9262692133 swaraj.biswas@tatasteel.com 

21 
Mr. Subhakanta Swain 

Manager-Civil Infrastructure  
7328835909 subhakanta.swain@tatasteel.com 

22 
Ms. Kumud Lata Singh 

Head Planning & Infrastructure 
8092087136 kumud.singh@tatasteel.com 

23 
Mr. Amrit Omkar Nayak 

Asst. Manager Town Maintenance 
9937266410 amrit.nayak@tatasteel.com 

24 
Ms. Niharika Chhatoi  

Mgr P&C Logistics & Infra 
9262291061 niharika.chhatoi@tatasteel.com 

 

Glimpses of the Training Programme 
 

   

   
Inaugural Ceremony 
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Group Photograph 

 

 
View of Participants 
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Technical Sessions 

 

  

  
Visit to R&D Laboratories & Testing Facilities 
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Valediction & Certificate Distribution 


